
12/1/2020

ORDER OF APPOINTMENT

Executive Director Search Task Force

Chair: 

205-939-0199Robert Gordon Methvin, Jr. 
Methvin Terrell Yancey Stephens & Miller PC

2201 Arlington Ave S 
Birmingham, AL  35205-4003 
rgm@mtattorneys.com 
*will only vote in the event of a tie Members:

David Randall Boyd 334-269-3132

Balch & Bingham, LLP

PO Box 78
Montgomery, AL  36101-0078

dboyd@balch.com

Houston Lanier Brown, II 205-598-2199

Watkins & Eager, PLLC

1904 1st Ave N Ste 300
Birmingham, AL  35203-4065

lbrown@watkinseager.com

Liles Clifton Burke 256-534-6495

US District Court - ND of Alabama

101 Holmes Ave NE
Huntsville, AL  35801-4869

Liles_Burke@alnd.uscourts.gov

John Lawrence Carroll 205-726-2690

Cumberland School of Law

800 Lakeshore Dr
Birmingham, AL  35229-0001

carroll@samford.edu

Samuel Neil Crosby 251-626-6696

Stone Crosby, PC

8820 Us Highway 90
Daphne, AL  36526-0000

scrosby@stonecrosby.com
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Christina Diane Crow 334-738-4225

Jinks Crow & Dickson, PC

PO Box 350
Union Springs, AL  36089-0350

ccrow@jinkslaw.com

Angela Camille Redmond Debro 256-372-8889

Alabama A&M University

PO Box 315
Normal, AL  35762-0315

angela.debro@aamu.edu

Diandra S. Debrosse 205-305-3817

Grant & Eisenhofer, PA

505 20th St N Ste 1450
Birmingham, AL  35203-4635

ddebrosse@gelaw.com

Joseph Langford Floyd 251-610-1001

50 Greeno Rd S Ste C3
Fairhope, AL  36532-2069

floydmediation@outlook.com

Ralph Eugene Holt 256-766-0503

Holt Mussleman Morgan & Alvis

PO Box 358
Florence, AL  35631-0358

reholt@holtlaw.net

Carmen Francis Howell 334-475-2438

121 E College St
Enterprise, AL  36330-2517

cfhowell@gmail.com

Claude Edward Hundley, III 256-532-3754

23rd Judicial Circuit

100 Northside Sq
Huntsville, AL  35801-8815

claude.hundley@alacourt.gov

Adrian Daniel Johnson 334-548-2591

 2nd Judicial Circuit, District Court

PO Box 455
Hayneville, AL  36040-0455

adrian.johnson@alacourt.gov
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Anthony Aaron Joseph 205-254-1224

Maynard Cooper & Gale, PC

1901 6th Ave N Ste 1700
Birmingham, AL  35203-2629

ajoseph@maynardcooper.com

Jeffery Wayne Kelley 334-347-4785

12th Judicial Circuit

PO Box 311446
Enterprise, AL  36331-1446

jeff.kelley@alacourt.gov

Lorelei Agar Lein 334-262-2566

Alabama League of Municipalities

PO Box 1270
Montgomery, AL  36102-1270

loril@alalm.org

Rebekah Keith McKinney 256-536-7423

Watson McKinney, LLP

200 Clinton Ave W Ste 110
Huntsville, AL  35801-4934

mckinney@watsonmckinney.com

Phillip Dinsmore Mitchell, II 256-340-8000

Harris Caddell & Shanks, PC

PO Box 2688
Decatur, AL  35602-2688

pmitchell@harriscaddell.com

Taylor Thomas Perry, Jr. 334-289-1384

Manley Traeger Perry Stapp & Compton

PO Box 590
Demopolis, AL  36732-0590

ttp@manleytraeger.com

Clayton Michael Ryan 205-348-8341

500 University Blvd E
Tuscaloosa, AL  35401-2181

cryan@uasystem.edu

Tazewell Taylor Shepard, III 256-512-9924

Sparkman Shepard & Morris, PC

PO Box 19045
Huntsville, AL  35804-9045

taze@ssmattorneys.com
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Terri Olive Tompkins 205-344-5000

Rosen Harwood, PA

PO Box 2727
Tuscaloosa, AL  35403-2727

ttompkins@rosenharwood.com

Halron Waites Turner 251-847-2237

Turner Onderdonk Kimbrough Howell Huggins & Bradley, PA

PO Box 1389
Chatom, AL  36518-1389

hwt@tokh.com

Michael Edward Upchurch 251-431-6022

Frazer Greene Upchurch & Baker, LLC

PO Box 1686
Mobile, AL  36633-1686

meu@frazergreene.com

Carl Gibson Vance 334-269-2343

Beasley Allen Crow Methvin Portis & Miles, PC

PO Box 4160
Montgomery, AL  36103-4160

gibson.vance@beasleyallen.com

Staff Liaison:

Ashley Nicole Penhale 334-269-1515

Alabama State Bar

PO Box 671
Montgomery, AL  36101-0671

ashley.penhale@alabar.org
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PURPOSE AND SCOPE 

This Task Force is charged with developing and implementing a plan of action for the 
hiring of a new Executive Director for the Alabama State Bar.   

The Task Force may, in its discretion, establish guidelines as to (a) the process by which 
to conduct the search and screening, and (b) the qualifications for the position of the Executive 
Director, and shall conduct the search for the new Executive Director and make a recommendation 
or recommendations to the Board of Bar Commissioners on qualified candidate(s) for this position. 
The goal is for this Task Force to decide upon a candidate or candidates by April 1, 2021.  

The Task Force shall be assisted in administration by Richard Brock and Janet Eyster of 
OnBoard Search, which shall, after consultation with this Task Force, post notices for a nationwide 
search, review resumes and responses, set up meetings with potential candidates via Zoom or in 
person, etc.  

The Alabama State Bar, through its designated staff liaison, will assist the Task Force in 
carrying out its purpose. The Task Force and its working groups shall meet at the call of the 
chairperson(s) or the working group chair, in person, via Zoom or by conference call as the 
chairperson(s) and the working group chairs shall determine.  

Done this 1st day of December, 2020. 

Robert G. Methvin, Jr., President 
Alabama State Bar 


